MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 117

Chapter 117.

An Act to regulate the taking of White Perch.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Unlawful to take more than twenty pounds in one day.
—transportation.

—not to apply to tide waters.

Court jurisdiction.

-fines, how

disposed

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any one person in any one day to take, catch or kill, or have in possession more than twenty pounds of white perch; it shall also be unlawful for any transportation company to accept for transportation or to transport more than twenty pounds of white perch in one day as the property of one person. This section shall not apply to white perch in tide waters.

Section 2. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 20, 1909.

Chapter 118.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and eighty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, relating to time of payment of members of the government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1, chapter 183, public laws, 1907, amended.

Compensation of senators and representatives. Section one of chapter one hundred and eighty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the twenty-fifth line and inserting therein the words 'one hundred,' so that said section, beginning at the twenty-first line thereof shall read as follows:

'Each member of the senate and house of representatives shall receive three hundred dollars for the regular session of the legislature, and two dollars for every ten miles traveled, from his place of abode, once in each session. He is entitled to mileage on the first day of the session, and one hundred dollars of his salary on the first day of each month thereafter, during the session, and the balance at the end thereof; but two dollars shall be deducted from the pay of every member for each day that he is absent from his duties, without being excused by the house to which he belongs.'

Approved March 24, 1909.